On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had
previously been classified as “operating leases” under the principles of HKAS 17 Leases. These
liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the
lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental
borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was 3.45% to 9.84%.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of
initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its
assessment made applying HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement
contains a Lease.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Adoption of HKFRS 16

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

31 December 2018
As originally

presented
Recognition

of leases

Recognition
of impairment

losses
1 January 2019

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets – 74,445 – 74,445

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 27,679 – 27,679

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 46,766 – 46,766

– 8 –

The reconciliation of operating lease commitment to lease liabilities is set out below:

HK$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 87,868

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate
  at the date of initial application 83,304
Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (8,859)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 74,445

Of which are:
  Current liabilities 46,766
  Non-current liabilities 27,679

74,445

Practical expedients applied

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients